
 

 

Date:   September 24 , 2018  
 

To:    Interested Person  
 

From:   Lois Jennings , Land Use Services  
   503 -823 -2877  or lois.jennings@portlandoregon.gov  
 

NOTICE OF A TYPE Ix DECISION ON A PROPOSAL IN 
YOUR NEIGHBORHOOD  
 

The Bureau of Development Services has Appro ved a proposal in your neighborhood.   The 

mailed copy of this document is only a summary of the decision.  

The reasons for the decision are included in the version located on the BDS website 
http://www.portlandonline.com/bds/index.cfm?c=46429 .  Click on the District Coalition 

then scroll to the relevant Neighborhood, and case number.  If you disagree with the 

decision, you can appeal.  Information on how to do so is included at the end of t his 

decision.  
 

CASE FILE NUMBER : LU  17 -201456  LC   
 

GENERAL INFORMATION  
 

Applicant/Owner:  Craig Moody  | Northwest Classic Homes LLC/CMKB Propterties LLC  

10100 NE 116 th  Circle | Vancouver, WA 98662  

 Phone#: 360 -263 -4125 or craig.moody@shoot360.com  
 

Representative:  Mike Coyle, Faster Permits  

 2000 SW 1 st  Avenue, Suite 420  | Portland, OR 97201  
 Phone#: 503 -680 -5497 or mike@fasterpermits.com  
 

Owners:  Paul W. Moody TR & Lin da L. Moody TR  

 (Moody 2005 Trust DTD & Fischer & Company -URI) 

 9811 NE 114 th  Circle  | Vancouver, WA 98662 -1589  
  

Site Address:  5327 NE COLUMBIA BLVD   and 5413 NE Columbia Blvd  
 

Legal Description:  TL 1600 4.23 ACRES, SECTION 18 1N 2E; TL 1700 0.23 ACRES UND 

1/2 INTEREST, SECTION 18 1N 2E; TL 1700 0.23 ACRES UND 1/2 

INTEREST, SECTION 18 1N 2E; TL 1900 1.95 ACRES LAND & IMPS, 

SECTION 18 1N 2E; TL 2000 0.05 ACRES, SECTION 18 1N 2E; TL 
1800 4.39 ACRES  

For Billboard:  See R632087 (R942182201) State ID# 1N2E18A 01900A  

Tax Account No.:  R942180430, R942180440, R942180441, R942182200, R942182750, 

R942182950 , R942182201  

State ID No.:  1N2E18A   01600, 1N2E18A   01700U1, 1N2E18A   01700U2, 

1N2E18A   01900, 1N2E18A   02000, 1N2E18A   01800, 1N2E18A   
01900A1  

Quarter Section:  2436  
 

Neighborhood:  Cul ly, contact David Sweet at 503 -493 -9434.  

Business District:  Columbia Corridor Association, contact Debbie Deetz -Silva at 503 -

978 -6044.  
District Coalition:  Central Northeast Neighbors, contact Sandra Lefrancois at 503 - 823 -

2780.  
 

Plan District:  Portland Int ernational Airport - Middle Columbia Slough Subdistrict  

http://www.portlandonline.com/bds/index.cfm?c=46429
mailto:craig.moody@shoot360.com
mailto:mike@fasterpermits.com
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Zoning:  IG2 -General Industrial 2, òcó-Environmental Conservation overlay 

zone,  òhó-Aircraft Land Overlay zone, òxó-Portland International Noise 
Impact overlay zone  

Case Type:  LC-Lot Consolidation  

Procedure:  Type Ix, an administrative decision with appeal to the Oregon Land 

Use Board of Appeals (LUBA).  
 

Proposal:  The applicant proposes to consolidate the existing six legal lots of record parcels 
into two lots (Parcels) as shown on the Lot Consolidati on Map (attached). There are no 

changes to the existing development as part of this proposal.  The lot consolidation is in 

preparation for a property line adjustment (17 -201475 PR) on this site between the newly 

consolidated lots.  The property line adjust ment is not part of this review.  
 

Relevant Approval Criteria :  In order to be approved, this proposal must comply with the 
approval criteria of Title 33. The relevant criteria are found in Section 33.675.300, Lot 

Consolidation Approval Criter ia. 
 

ANALYSIS  
 

Site and Vicinity:  This  10.6 -acre site is located in northeast  Portland along the north side 

of NE Columbia Boulevard,  between NE 47 th  Avenue and NE 59 th  Place. The majority of the 

site is developed with a combination of buildings ( office building, old v acated houses , storage 

buildings ) and exterior storage of vehicles, equipment and materials .  The site is surrounded 

by industrial businesses to the east, west and south, and abuts Whitaker Pond  to the north.  
 

Zoning:   The IG2 -General Industrial 2 zone is one of the three zones that implement the 

Industrial Sanctuary map designation of the Comprehensive Plan.  The zone provides areas 

where most industrial uses may locate, while other uses are restricted to prevent potential 

conflicts and to preserve land fo r industry.  IG2 areas generally have larger lots and an 

irregular or large block pattern.  The area is less developed, with sites having medium and 
low building coverages and buildings which are usually set back from the street.    

Environmental  òcó-conser vation  overlay zone  protect environmental resources and functional 

values that have been identified by the City as providing benefits to the public.  The 

environmental regulations encourage flexibility and innovation in site planning and provide 

for development that is carefully designed to preserve the siteõs protected resources.  They 

protect the most important environmental features and resources while allowing 
environmentally sensitive urban development where resources are less significant  

The Aircraft Landing (òhó) overlay zone provides safer operating conditions for aircraft in the 

vicinity of Portland International Airport by limiting the height of structures and vegetation.   

 

The Portland International Airport Noise Impact overlay  zone (òxó) reduces the impact of 

aircraft noise on development within the noise impact area surrounding the Portland 
International Airport.  The zone achieves this by limiting residential densities and by 

requiring noise insulation, noise disclosure statements, and noise eas ement.   

The purpose of the Portland International Airport p lan district is to address the social, 

economic, and environmental aspects of growth and development at Portland International 

Airport (PDX). PDX is a unique land use within the City and requires tailored regulations to 

address wildlife hazards and impacts to transportation and natural resources. The plan 

district provides flexibility to the Port of Portland ñowner of PDX ñto address a constantly 

changing aviation industry, while addressing the broad er community impacts of operating 

an airport in an urban context.   The regulations of this plan district protect significant 
identified environmental resources consistent with the requirements of airport operations, 

while maintaining or enhancing the capac ity of public and private infrastructure within and 

serving the district. Additionally, the regulations protect significant archaeological features 

of the area.  
 

Relevant Land Use History:     

¶ LU 17 -253085 EN:   Approval with conditions of an Environmenta l Review for 

installation of two, 12 -inch stormwater outfall pipes .   
 

Agency and Neighborhood Review: A Notice of Proposal in your Neighborhood was mailed 

on October 6, 2017.  
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1.  Agency Review: Several Bureaus and agencies have responded to this proposal .  Please 

see Exhibits E for details. The comments are addressed under the applicable criteria for 
review of the proposal.  

 

2.  Neighborhood Review:  No written responses have been received from either the 

Neighborhood Association or notified property owners  in response to the proposal.  
 

ZONING CODE APPROVAL CRITERIA  
 

LOT CONSOLIDATIONS  
 

33.675.010 Purpose  

This chapter states the procedures and regulations for removing lot li nes within a site to 
combine into one to three lots. The regulations ensure that the lot consolidation does not 

circumvent other requirements of this Title, and that lots and sites continue to meet 

conditions of land use approvals. The lot consolidation process described in this chapter is 

different from (and does not replace) the process used by counties to consolidate lots under 

one tax account. A tax account consolidation does not affect the underlying platted lots. A 
lot consolidation results in a new plat for the consolidation site.  
 

33.675.050 When These Regulations Apply  

A lot consol idation may be used to remove lot lines within a site. The perimeter of 

consolidated lots must follow existing lot lines. Lot lines cannot be created or moved through 

this process. The applicant may also choose to remove such lot lines through a land 
divis ion. A lot consolidation may be required by other provisions of this Title.  
 

33.675.100 Review Procedure  

A.  Generally.  Lot consolidations are reviewed through Type Ix procedure.  
 

B. Sites in PUDs or PDs.  If any portion of the site is within a Planned Unit Development 

(PUD) or Planned Development (PD), an amendment to the PUD or PD is also required. 
The amendment to the PUD or PD must be reviewed concurrently with the lot 

consolidation.  
 

Findings: The site is not involved in any past or proposed Planned Unit  Development or 

Planned Developments. Therefore, the requested lot consolidation review has  been reviewed 

under the Type Ix procedure.  
 

33.675.300 Approval Criteria  

A lot consolidation will be approved if the review body finds that the applicant has shown  

that all of the approval criteria have been met:  
 

A. Lots.  Consolidated lots must meet the standards of Chapters 33.605 through 

33.615, with the following exceptions:  
 

1.  Lot dimension standards.  

a. Minimum lot area. If the area of the entire lot consolid ation site is less than 

that required of new lots, lots in the lot consolidation site are exempt from 

minimum lot area requirements;  

b.  Maximum lot area. If any of the lots within the lot consolidation site are larger 
than the maximum lot area allowed, lo ts in the lot consolidation site are 

exempt from maximum lot area requirements;  

c. Minimum lot width. If the width of the entire lot consolidation site is less than 

that required of new lots, lots in the lot consolidation site are exempt from 

minimum lot width requirements;  
d.  Minimum front lot line. If the front lot line of the entire lot consolidation site is 

less than that required of new lots, lots in the lot consolidation site are exempt 

from minimum front lot line requirements;  

e. Minimum lot depth . If the depth of the entire lot consolidation site is less than 

that required of new lots, lots in the lot consolidation site are exempt from 

minimum lot depth requirements.  
 

Findings: The proposed site is in the IG2 -General Industrial 2 zone. T he propose d 

consolidated lot s meet  the lot dimension standards of the IG2 zone as shown in the following 

table below (this information is found in Table 615 -1 of the Zoning Code):  
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 Min. Lot Area  

(square feet)  

Min. Dimensions  

(feet)  

Min. Front Lot Line  

(feet)  

IG2 Z one 

Standard A  

40,000  150 x 150  35  

IG2 zone 
Standard B  

10,000  75 x 75  35  

Parcel 1  386,789  s.f.  ~247  ft. x 368 ft.  ~247.73 ft.  

Parcel 2  87,220  s.f.  100 ft. x 846 ft.  115.63 ft.  
 

The exceptions to the required lot dimension standards lis ted above under 1  through 5 are 

not applicable to this consolidated lot.  As noted herein, the proposed consolidated lots meet 

the applicable lot dimension standards of Chapter 33.615 for an IG2 zoned lot.  This 

requirement is met.  
 

2.  Maximum density. If the consolidation  brings the lot consolidation site closer 

to conformance with maximum density requirements, the consolidation does 

not have to meet maximum density requirements;  
 

Findings:  Minimum and Maximum residential density is not applicable in the Industrial 

zones, since Household Living in structures is prohibited in this zone.  Therefore, this 
requirement does not apply.  
 

3.  Lots without street frontage. If the lot consolidation consolidates lots that do 

not have street frontage with a lot that has street frontage , the consolidation 

does not have to meet minimum density and maximum lot area requirements;  
 

Findings:  Density and maximum lot area is not applicable in this IG2 zone.  
  

4.  Through lots. If any of the existing lots within the lot consolidation site are 

th rough lots with at least one front lot line abutting an arterial street, then 

the consolidated lot may be a through lot;  
 

Findings: The existing lots within the lot consolidation site are not through lots and 
proposed consolidated Lots (Parcel 1 and Parcel  2) will not be a through lot. Therefore, this 

requirement does not apply.  
 

5.  Split zoning. If any of the existing lots within the lot consolidation site are in 

more than one base zone, then the consolidated lot may be in more than one 

base zone.  
 

Finding s: This site contains only one zoning designation, therefore the consolidated lot will 

not have split zoning. This requirement does not apply.  
 

B.  Conditions of land division approvals. The lot consolidation must meet one of the 

following:  
 

1.  All conditions of previous land division approvals continue to be met or 

remain in effect; or  
 

2.  The conditions of approval no longer apply to the site, or to the development 

on the site, if the lots are consolidated.  
 

Findings : There are no previou s land division approvals f or th is site, therefore this 
requirement  does not  apply.  
 

C.  Conditions of land use approvals. Conditions of land use approvals continue to 

apply, and must be met.  
 

Findings : The conditions of approval of LU  17 -253085 EN continue to apply and will be met 
at t he time of develop ment on the site. This requirement is met.  
 

D.  Services.  The lot consolidation does not eliminate the availability of services to 

the lots, and the consolidated lots are not out of conformance with service bureau 

requirements for water, sani tary sewage disposal, and stormwater management.  
 

Findings:  To ensure that the site with the address 5413 NE Columbia Boulevard remained 
in compliance with Bureau of Environmental Services and Site Development Section of BDS 

requirements the  applicant  connected the site to sewer per public works connection 

permit#17 -268084 UC  and recorded a  septic waiver. The septic waiver was granted under  
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BDS permit # 17 -268105 SE for 5413 NE Columbia Blvd based on  a decommission 

inspection on February 22, 2018 .  
 

The ot her relevant service bureaus have responded with no objections or no concerns with 

this lot consolidation proposal (See Service Bureau comments under Exhibit E).   The lot 

consolidation proposal does not eliminate availability of services to the lot s and re mains in 

compliance with service bureau requirements.  This requirement is met.  
 

DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS  
 

Unless specifically required in the approval criteria listed above, this proposal does not have 

to meet the development standards in order to be approve d during this review process. The 
plans submitted for a building or zoning permit must demonstrate that all development 

standards of Title 33 can be met, or have received an Adjustment or Modification via a land 

use review prior to the approval of a buildi ng or zoning permit.  
 

CONCLUSIONS  
 

The applicant p roposes to consolidate legal lots of record into two separate parcels.  The lot 

consolidation is in preparation to proceed with a property line adjustment application , case 

file# 17 -201475 PR .  As discussed under the Services standard above, the applicant met 

Bureau of Environmental Services and Site Development Section of BDS requirements to 
remain in compliance with the Cityõs requirements for sewer disposal.  No other  City Service 

Bureaus raised objection to the proposal.  
 

The requested lot consolidation has been reviewed and shown to be able to  meet all the 

required requirements  for lot consolidations as laid out in Section 33.675.300.  
 

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION  
  

Approval o f a Lot Consolidation to c reate Pa rcel 1 and Parcel 2 by consolidating legal lots of 

records  into two parcel s, as illustrated by Exhibit C.1, signed and dated September 17, 
2018.  
 

Decision rendered by: ____ _____________________________________ on September 17, 2018.  
      By authority o f the Director of the Bureau of Development Services  

 

Decision mailed September 24 , 2018.  
 

Staff Planner:  Lois Jennings  
 

About this Decision. This land use decision is not a permit  for development. THE 
SIGNED FINAL PLAT MUST BE RECORDED WITH MULTNOMAH COU NTY DEED 

RECORDS WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE DATE OF THIS DECISION ( December 19, 2018 ), 

OR THIS DECISION WILL BECOME NULL AND VOID. Permits may be required prior to 

any work. Contact the Development Services Center at 503 -823 -7310 for information about 

permits.  
 

Procedural Information.  The application for this land use review was submitted on July 

11, 2017 , and was determined to be complete on Sepember 27, 2017 . 
 

Zoning Code Section 33.700.080  states that Land Use Review applications are reviewed 

under the regula tions in effect at the time the application was submitted, provided that the 

application is complete at the time of submittal, or complete within 180 days. Therefore this 

application was reviewed against the Zoning Code in effect on July 11, 2017 . 
 

ORS 227 .178  states the City must issue a final decision on Land Use Review applications 

within 120 -days of the application being deemed complete. The 120 -day review period may 

be waived or extended at the request  of the applicant. In this case,  the applicant requ ested 

that the 120 -day review period be extend ed for the maximum allowance of 245 days , which 

will end on  September 27, 2018  (Exhibit G.6 ). 
 

Some of the information contained in this report was provided by the applicant.  

As required by Section 33.800.060 of the Portland Zoning Code, the burden of proof is on 

the applicant to show that the approval criteria are met. The Bureau of Development 

Services has independently reviewed the information submitted by the applicant and has 

included this information only  where the Bureau of Development Services has determined 
the information satisfactorily demonstrates compliance with the applicable approval criteria. 
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This report is the decision of the Bureau of Development Services with input from other City 

and public a gencies.  
 

This decision, and any conditions associated with it, is final.  It may be appealed to the 

Oregon Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA), within 21 days of the date the decision is mailed, 

as specified in the Oregon Revised Statute (ORS) 197.830. Among other things, ORS 

197.830 requires that a petitioner at LUBA must have submitted written testimony during 

the comment period for this land use review. You may call LUBA at 1 -503 -373 -1265 for 
further information on filing an appeal.  
 

The file and all eviden ce on this case is available for your review by appointment. Please 

contact the receptionist at 503 -823 -7967 to schedule an appointment. Copies of all 

information in the file can be obtained for a fee equal to the cost for such services. You may 

also find additional information about the City of Portland and City Bureaus, as well as a 
digital copy of the Portland Zoning Code, by visiting the Cityõs homepage on the Internet at 

www.portlandonline.com . 
 

Recording th e Final Plat.  The signed plat must be recorded by the applicant with the 

County Deed Records within 90 days following approval by the Bureau of Development 

Services or the approval will be null and void.  
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EXHIBITS  

NOT ATTACHED UNLESS INDICATED  

A. Applicantõs Statement  

1.  Existing Conditions map  

2.  Surveys & legals for future property line adjustment with and without buildings  

3.  Stormwater information  
4.  Title reports  

5.  Overall site plan & proposal by Mildren design  

6.  Coverletter and Narrative addressing approval criteria  

7.  Exi sting Parcels being consolidated  

8.  Existing Conditions Survey  
9.  Proposed Lot Consolidation survey map  

10.  Title Report received on 9/27/2017  

11.  New legal descriptions  

12.  Supplemental Chain Title deed history  

13.  on (narrative addressing approval criteria, deed history, titl e report, surveys) 

submitted on September 27, 2017  
14.  Preliminary Lot Consolidation Plat map  

B.  Zoning Map (attached)  

C. Plans/Drawings:  

1.  Approved Plat (attached)  

2.  Existing Conditions Map  
3.  Existing Lot of Records map  

D.  Notification information:  

 1.  Mailing list  

 2.  Mailed notice  

E. Agency Responses:  

1.  Bureau of Environmental Services  
2.  Bureau of Transportation Engineering and Development Review  

3.  Water Bureau  

4.  Fire Bureau  

5.  Site Development Review Section of BDS  

6.  Bureau of Parks, Forestry Division  
7.  Life Safety  

F. Correspondence:  None 

G. Other:  

1.  Original LU Application  

2.  Land Use History for Site  

3.  Incomplete letter dated August 5, 2017  
4.  Memo to applicant dated October 18, 2017  

5.  Lot Consolidation Final Plat Status report dated November 6, 2017  

6.  Signed Request for Extension  to 120 Day Review  Period  

7.  E-mail Communication with applicant from September 2017 to September 2018 . 

 
The Bureau of Development Services is committed to providing equal access to 

information and hearings. If you need special accommodations, please call 503 -823 -

0625 (TTY 50 3-823 -6868).  

 

 
 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 
 


